the then present value of the future guaranteed benefits provided for 

by the policy; (ii) one percent (1%) of either the amount of insurance, 

if the insurance be uniform in amount, or the average amount of 

insurance at the beginning of each of the first ten policy years; and 

(iii) one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the nonforfeiture net 

level premium as hereinafter defined. Provided, however, that in 

applying the percentage specified in (iii) above no nonforfeiture net 

level premium shall be deemed to exceed four percent (4%) of either 

the amount of insurance, if the insurance be uniform in amount, or

[...]

subsequent to the change over the average amount of insurance prior 

to the change at the beginning of each of the first 10 policy years 

subsequent to the time of the most recent previous change, or, if there 

has been no previous change, the date of issue of the policy; and (ii) 

one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the increase, if positive, 

in the nonforfeiture net level premium. 

f. The recalculated nonforfeiture net level premium shall be equal to 

the result obtained by dividing (A) by (B) where 

(A) equals the sum of 

(i) the nonforfeiture net level premium applicable prior to